
machlne manual

Contents Page No.
2

4
5
8

10
12
14
18

24

Summarised SPecifications

lnstallation
1) General arrangement and foundation pfan

2l Installation instructions
3) Lubrication diagram

Operation
1) Lathe safety
2l Controls diagram
3) Operating instructions
4l Thread cutting

Maintenance
1) Maintenance instructions

I

Parts Section
1) Parts ordering procedure
2l lllustration contents list
3) Spard parts illustrations
4l Standard /Proprietary parts code list

Electrical Wiring Diagram

31
32
33

File Provided by Harrison Lathe Group Member
Scott Gray



Over BedSwing

Spindle

Speeds

Motor

Leadscrew

Threads

Feeds

Bed

Cross Sf ide

Top Slide

Tool

Tailstock

Weight

Standard Equipment

Shipping Data

1000mm (40in) crs
1500mm {60in} crs

380mm (1Sin)
240mm (9,5in)

995mm (23in)
150mm (6in) 

.

lllustrated or specified data is not binding in detait.
The manufacturers reserve the right to modify clesign, specification an6 price without notice.

Summ ari sed specification
Centres

Ovgr Cross Sl idg . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
f  n gap Diamgtgr. . , . . . , . . . . .  i . . . . . .

Length ! . . . . . . . . . . . .

Borgd to Pass. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  b4mm (2.125in1
Nosg.. . , . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . , . . . .  Dl-6Camlock
Morse Taper in Nose Bush . . . . . . . . . . . No. 4
Numbgr. . . . . . . . , . .  . . . . . . . . . .  lz
Range . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40-2200RpM

1500 rpm @ 50Hz .  .  3.7KW (SHp) DOL
Electric control

1800 rpm @ 60Hz .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  S.S KW (7.bHpl
Clutch control

Diamgter.  .  . . . .  . . . . .  . .  .  . .  .  . . .  . .  . .  32mm (1.26in)
Thrgad.. . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6mm pi tch or 4Tpl

Metr ic Pi tches (51). . .  . . . . . . . . .  From 0.2 to l4mm pi tch
Engl ish Pi tches (56) .  . . . . . . . . . . .  From 2tob6 Tpl
Module Pi tches (2Ot.  . . . .  . . .  . .  . .  . . .  . .  From 0.2 to 3.b Mod
Diametral  Pi tches (20) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Fromgto 56 Dp
Mgtr ic (31) .  .  .  .  . .  .  o.  .  .  .  ,  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  From .03 to 2mm/rgv
Engl ish (31). . . . . .  . . . .  From.0012 to.0g in/rev
Cross Feeds Half  Longitudinal Values

Width overways. .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  . .  .  300mm ( l l .g in)
Depth under headstock.  .  i .  . . . . . . . . .  4 l0mm (16inl
Depth under saddle .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  27}mm(l0.6in)
Width. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .  180mm(7.1in)
Travef .  . . . . .  . .  . . .  .  . . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  .  22imm (8.8in)

Width . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .  l06mm (4. l in)
Travel . , . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .  . . . .  . . . . . . .  120mm (4.7in)
Max. Sect ioJ] .  .  .  . ,  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2}x25mm (0.7Sx l in l
Oui l l  -  Diameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  G3mm (2.48in)

Travef . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . .  140mm (S.bin)
MorseTaper. . . .  . . . .  No.4

Set-Over. .  .  .  . . . .  .  . . .  . . . .  .  .  . . .  . .  . .  1 12mm (0.5in)
1000mm (40in)crs. . . .  . . . .  .  12i lkg (27bglb)
1500mm (60inl  crs. . . .  . . . .  . . . .  .  1404 kg (30g8lb)

Single Toolpost Chuck Guard
Work Driver Plate Instruction & Spare Parts Manual
Spindle Centre Bush Spanners, Keys and Oil  Gun
2 No 4 MT centres Accuracy chart
Fuf f Length Rear Splash Guard
Gross weight Packing case Dimensions

LxWxH
1 508 kg (ss l8lbl 2.24m(88%" ) t .22m(48" ) t .4m (54"/o"l
1759 kg (38z0lb) 2.74m(. l08")  1.22m(49") t .4m ( i l3/o" l

l

t--

{

i

li

il

I
I
I
I
I

I
I

I
L-

Fn



lnstallation



E
E
ro(o
o

()
E
E

I

E
E
o
@
f\

o

E
E
ul

I
tr
E
o(o
c{

F
J

o
@

o
I
X
I.IJ

IE
Otr(od;
Xr

NE

=ff i
rd
oI
$\r

oi

x..._t
g 

- 'tr

{ I
E{ |
EE I. ' , .E I
; ;  I
EE I
oo I
88 E I
FEI

to l
I r-lo I

l l ; - l
l|f'J
ljl_*_l

i  El
1.5 i

Ei
Bl

A*l

(,
E
E
o
$
(\l
(\l

I

U

E

E

3
o
s
i \(.\{

I

,l

I
I

t

l

I



I
L.
I
I
L_

I
LJ
t } |
I
IJ

I-t
-t
-f

J

-l
_l
-l
-]

-t

I
I

Lifti ng
The approximate weights of the machine are:

1000mm (40in) between centres model - 1254 kg (27sg lbs)
1500mm (60in) between centres model 1404 kg (3088 lbs)

The machine should be lifted using rope slings as shown - with the rear splash guard removed
and with the carriage and tailstock assemblies displaced {as despatched) towards the tail end of the
bed to give an equilibrium condition under the lifting hook.

Cleaning
Bright surfaces are coated with an anti-corrosive compound at despatch and this must be
completely removed using white spirit or paraffin {Kerosene) before operating the controls or
moving the sl ides. DO NOT USE CELLULOSE SOLVENTS. Oil the bright su.faces and sl ideways
AFTER CLEANING (see Lubrication Diagram).

5



Posit ioning and Levell ing
Locate the machine on a solid foundation allowing sufficient area for operation and mainten-
ANCE ACCESS. (SEE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT AND FOUNDATION PLAN}.
The lathe may be used when free standing, but for maximum performance it should be bolted
down.
(1) Free standing. Position the machine on its foundation and adjust each of the four

levelling screws to take an equal share of the weight. Then using an engineer's
precision level on the bedways make further adjustments for level conditions.

l2l Fixed installation. Position the machine over four 16 mm (5/8") diameter foundation
bol ts,  set  to sui t  the base. (SEE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT AND FOUNDATION
PLAN}.

Accurately level the machine as in (1), then tighten the foundation bolts evenly to avoid
distortion and finally re-check for level conditions.

Electrical Supply
Over-current protection for the machine supply conductors is to be provided by user as follows
(preferably through a fused isolator sighted at the origin of the main supply cable)recommended
fuse being:-

3 phase supply 22O Volt 380-440 Volt
5.5kw motor (c lutch control)  35 Amp
3.7 kw motor (electr ic control)  25 Amp

25 Amp
20 Amp

External wiring should be of a permanent character and be undertaken by a competent electrician.
Electr ical entry is at the R.H. side of the control cabinet ( looking from the rear of the machine).

Line connections should be to isolator terminals and a substantial earth continuity conductor
must be connected to the earth terminal  on the panel  (SEE ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAM).
Machine with clutch control - Motor direction must be CLOCKWISE looking on driving end, (SEE
DIRECTION ARROW ON MACHINE FRAME).
Machine without clutch control - Motor direction must be anti-clockwise.

Lubricat ion (nrrrR To rHE LUBRTcATToN DTAGRAM)
On machine with clutch control headstock lubrication is by a pump from an oil reservoir mounted
on the machine base. On machine with electric control headstock lubrication is of the splash type.

Ensure that the headstock, gearbox and apron are fil led to the level of the relevant oil sight
windows - operate the centralised slideway lubrication system by pulling and releasing the knob
at the bottom corner of the apron and oil the cross-slide nut, dials and changewheel stud etc.
through the appropriate oi l  n ipples using the oi l  gun provided.

Machine with clutch control
On starting the main motor check for evidence of oil flow at the headstock sight glass.

Running- in
For optimum bearing life and performance it is recommended that high spindle speeds be avoided
during the initial life of the machine.

Alternatively a running-in procedure should be adopted as follows:-
Make a low feed rate selection and run the machine light for 3 hours at 520 rpm

then for2 hoursat 1080 rpm
then for t hour at 1530 rpm



Lubrication



Cf utch Control - 22.7 l itres
Electric Control - 3 litres

motor is running
wenn Motor lauft
le moteur tourne

Check levels and oi l  dai ly
Schauglas und 0l  tdgl ich uberprufen
Veri f ier les regards et graisser quot idiennement

Check for f low when
Durchf luB nachprufen,
Ver i f  ier  le debat lorsque

1 .2 aitres

- - - - - t
- - - -  

I

- - - - - l
- - - -  

I

rl;c

Sihel l

DTE OI L
H EAVY

ME DI UM

ENERGOL
HLP 68
(1 50)

HYSPIN
AWS 68

TELLUS
68

OR R68

RAN DO
HD 68

DTE
EXTRA
H EAVY

ENERGOL
HP 150
fi 50)

A LPHA
ZN 220

REGAL
R & 0220



Operation



Lathe Safety
Every effort has been made in the design and production of the M350 lathe to comply with
statutory safety requirements and to provide a fundamentally safe machine tool.

In the further interests of safety, attention should be given to the following notes:-

A. Machine Capacity
The dimensions of a component which can be accommodated on the M350lathe are limited only
by the physical restrictions of the machine itself but responsibility for the following points with
respect to machining a component must inevitably rest with the user.

(1) Ensuring that the operator has had suitable training and possesses the required degree of
skill and experience to undertake the work.

Ql Providing suitable work holding and/or support ing equipment, i .e. chucks, steadies,
revolving centres, etc.

(3) Ensuring that suitable tooling is provided and correctly mounted.

(4) Ensuring that suitable feeds and speeds are selected (if in doubt select the lowest).

(5) Providing suitable workpiece guards and ensuring that these are consistently used.

B. Lathe Safety Rules
(1 ) Read and understand operation notes before attempting to use the machine.

Ql Keep lathe work areas clean.
(31 Keep area surrounding machine tidy'
(4)  ENSURE YOU KNOW HOW TO STOP THE MACHINE BEFORE STARTING 1T.

(5) Do not interchange chucks or other spindle mounting items between lathes without checking
for correct locking (see operational notes).

(6) Use only 'high speed'chucks.

17l Note maximum permissible speeds of faceplates (see operational notes).

(8) Remove chuck key immediately after use.

(91 Check load capacity of revolving centres.

(10) Ensure workpiece guards are in position before starting machine.

(11) Do not use cracked or chipped tools.

(12) Check - Spindle control lever is in stop position before starting motors.
Spindle speed selected.
Feed rate selected.
Direction of feed, and that
Feed I thread cutting levers are disengaged before starting the spindle.

(13) STOP MACHINE IMMEDIATELY ANYTHING UNEXPECTED HAPPENS.

(14) Do not use coarse feed range on high spindle speeds (see operational notes).

(15) Do not change spindle speeds when spindle is rotating.

(16) Do not touch revolving chuck, spindle, or workpiece.

(17) Do not remove work f rom the machine without retreating the tool to a safe position.

(18) Stop motors and switch off isolator when leaving machine unattended '



/ft

C. Personal Safety Rules
(11 Report any accident, however small, immediately it happens.

l2l Wear safety glasses.
(3) Wear safety shoes.
(41 Use barrier creams provided.
(5) Wear your overalls buttoned up.
(6) Rollsleeves up, or button the cuffs.

0l Keep hair short or wear a cap.
(8) Use the correct size spanners at all times.
(9) Be careful of , and remove if possible, burrs and sharp edges.
(10) Use the correct type of sling when lifting workpieces, of the correct safe working load and

ensure it is not worn or damaged.
(1 1) Stand clear when lifting workpieces or equipment by crane.
(12) obtain assistance when mounting heavy or awkwardly shaped workpieces.
(13) Do not wear rings, watches, ties, etc.

n4l Do not keep tools (scribers, etc.) in overallpockets.
(15) Do not remove guards unless machine is stationary.
(16) Do not wash hands in coolant.

n7l Do not remove swarf with bare hands, use a rake or brush.
(181 Do not manually lift hearry equipment.

(19) Oo not use files, scrapers, etc. without handles.
(20) Do not lean on the machine.
(21) Do not interfere with electrical equipment.

I



r\
N

(o
N

@
N

o)
N

cD r\
NF

N
N

\
\

\

o
N

o)
!r

00
r-

(o
F-

\t
!-

ro
IF

co
F'

N
F

IF
rF-

o
IF

r\

m

LO

(0



I
{

l_
I
I
I
I
f
I
l l

I
I
Itlt
!-l
_l
-t
_l

-l
-l

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7,
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.
17.
18.
19.
24.
22.
73.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

Feed Selector Dial

Feed Selectors (3)

Feed -Direction / Th read- Hand Selector

Mains lsolator (at Rear)

Speed Selector Dial

Speed Range Selector Lever

Start Pustrbutton (Main Motor)

Stop Pushbutton (Main Motor)

Emergency-Stop Pushbutton

Brake- Release Pushbutton

Coolant -P ump Pushbuttons

H ydraulic-Pump( sl Pushbuttons*

Power-Ch u ck Pushbuttons*

Top-Slide Lock Screw

Cross-Slide Lock Screw
(on R.H. of Crossl ide)

Top-Slide Traverse Handle

Cross-Slide Traverse Handle

Carriage Lock Boft

Tailstock Ouill Lock

Quilf Traverse Handwheel

Tailstock Auxiliary Clamp Bolt

Tailstock Set-Over Screw

Spindfe Control Lever

Carriage Traverse Handwheel
Feed Axis Selector

Feed Engage

Central ised Lubrication Knob

Threadcutti ng Engagement

Feed Trip Adjustment

*When 
f i t ted

On machine with electr ic control the above are identical with the exception of :-

7, not included
8. supply on lamp

13



Starting the Machine**
1 . Ensure that lubrication has been carried out in accordance with the Lubrication

diagram.

2. Check - that the spindle control lever (24) is in the central (stop) position, the feed
engagement lever (27!.and threadcutting engagement lever (29)are in the disengaged
positions and that the changewheel guard is firmly secured in place.

3a. Machine with clutch control
Switch on the electrical supply - at the mains isolator (4) and press the main motor start
pushbutton (7) - when 'motor running'wil l  be indicated by this button becoming i l luminated.

3b. Machine with electric control
Switch on the electr ical supply at the mains isolator (4) when 'SUPPLY ON'wil l  be indicated
by the white lamp (8) mounted on the control station.

4. Select spindle speed (only rvhen the spindle is stationary) by f irst turning the three position
range selector lever (6) to present the appropriate speed range on the top segment of the dial,
then turning the speed selector dial {5) to point to the required speed within this segment
(engagement of the gears may be assisted by pressing the brake release pushbutton (10)
and turning the spindle by hand.

NOTE: Brake release pushbutton (101 will become illuminated and flash when pressed,
to indicate that the spindle is f ree - and may 'creep'. This condition may be cancelled by
'inching' the spindle control lever (241.

5. Select - Direction of feed - by means of the headstock lower selector handle (3).

6. Select - Feed Axis - ie cross or longitudinal by means of the apron push pull knob (26).

7 . Select - feed rate*, by referring to the charts on the headstock and selecting (in the sequence
listedl the appropriate positions on the f eed selector dial ( 1) and levers (2) (engagement of
the feed gears may be assisted by 'inching'the spindle using the spindle control lever (24))
or pressing the brake release pushbutton (10) and turning the spindle by hand.

8. Start the spindle - in the direction of rotation required by: lowering {for forward) or lifting
(for reverse) the 'gated' spindle control Jever (24l.on the carriage.

9. Start and Stop the feed motion as required by means of the feed engage lever (27).

10. Stop the machine - by returning the spindle control lever (24) to its central {stop) position
or: Press the emergency stop pushbutton.

NOTES
* Feed Selections from the Charts automatically disengage the leadscrew drive at the gearbox (i.e. by calling for selector
position X) - and for minimum wear the thread indicator dial should be disengaged by swinging the pinion out of mesh with
the leadscrew when not in use.

** See Installation Instructions (RUNNING-lN) if starting the machine for the first time.

f_



I
ll
!
!
!
!
!
L-
f ] r
ll
!
!
l
i
Lc
t '-l
I-l

l
-l
-l
-l
-l

Operational Notes
CHUCKS use only high speed types

FACEPLATES NOTE MAXIMUM SPEEDS
740 rpm for 350mm dia

& 360 rpm for 550mm dia

COARSE FEED RANGES - ( i .e. when changewheels are inverted as in set up'G'or'H' l
SHOULD NOT BE USED ON THE HIGH SPEED RANGE,
i.e. ABOVE 520 R.P.M.

MICROMETER DIALS are direct reading (for work piece diameter reduction on the
cross slide) and are of the frictiongrip type for easy index settings

TAILSTOCK SET-OVER is provided in the form of socket screws (23) mounted one each
ADJUSTMENT side of the tailstock body - a similar but 'location-screw' is

provided in the rear face of the body.

Set-over adjustment is achieved as follows:
Unclamp tailstock-lever (20) and bolt (22). Slacken rear
'location-screw' (say one half turn) then simultaneously slacken
one 'set-over screw'and tighten the other until the required
setting is obtained. Retighten the rear'location-screw'.

CARRIAGE TRAVERSE may be disengaged by pulling it outwards from the carriage
HANDWHEEL (25) face.

FEED TRIP DEVICE a trip device is incorporated in the carriage which affords
protection against accidental overload and also permits feeding up
to fixed stops with automatic dis-engagemenq the trip load setting
is by means of the adjuster (30) on the apron.
It is recommended that the setting be selected to suit the
particular cutting load condition and not permanently adjusted to
its maximum load setting otherwise premature wear to the feed
drive components will ensue.

Adjustment of trip load is as follows:-
Stop spindle
Engage feed lever (27)
With a screwdriver push in adjuster rod (30) against the light spring
load and slowly turn until the dog is felt to engagts the as-sociated
nut and continue to turn to the required setting. clockwise adjust-
ment increases the trip load. Ensure that when the screurdriver is
withdrawn the adjuster rod returns to the out position.

15



MOUNTING OF CHUCKS, FACEPLATES and other
SPINDLE MOUNTED ATTACHM ENTS

Ensure that the location faces on both nose and
attachment are scrupulously clean '

Check that all the cams are in the release position
(Fig.  1 ) .

Mount the attachment on to the spindle nose and
' lock each cam by turning it clockwise using

the key provided.

A reference l ine Rl (Fig. 1) should be scribed on
each chuck or faceplate to coincide with the
reference line R on the spindle nose. This assists
subsequent re-mounti ng

NOTE:

For correct locking conditions each cam
must tighten with its index line between
the two vee marks on the nose (Fig ' 2l .

DO NOT INTERCHANGE CHUCKS OR OTHER
SPINDLE MOUNTING ITEMS BETWEEN LATHES
WITHOUT CHECKING EACH CAM FOR CORRECT
LOCKING.

TO ADJUST'CAMLOCK STUDS'

Remove Lockscrew (B).

Turn Stud (A) one ful l  turn,  in or out
as requ ired.

Re-fit and tighten lockscrew (B).

NOTE: -

A datum ring (C) is marked on each
stud as a guide to the original or
init ial sett ing.

Spindle Nose



Thread-cutting

I
i l r

E
!
F
F
I
I
I
F
I
. ]



Machine Thread plates mm
F F

m
G

.2 CR lW

.225 CR2W

.3 CR6W

.35 CRSW

.4 CSl W

.45 CS2W

.5 CS3W

.55 CS4W

.6 CS6W

.65 CSTW

.7 CSBW

.75 BR6W

.8 cTl  W

.9 cr2w
1.O BSlW

1.1 CT4W
1.2 CT6W
1.25 BS3W

1.3 BTTW
1.4 CTBW
1.5 8S6W

1.75 BSBW
2,O BTl W
2.25 BT2W

2.5 BT3W
2.75 BT4W
3.0 BT6W

3.25 BTTW
3.5 BTBW

3.6 CT2W
4.O CT3W
4.4 cT4W

4.5 BS2W
4.6 CTSW
4.8 CT6W

5.0 BS3W
5.2 CTTW
5.5 BS4W

5.6 CTBW
5.75 BSsW
6.0 BS6W

6.5 BSTW
7.4 BSBW
8.0 BTl W

9.0 BT2W
10 BT3W
11 BT4W

11 .5 BTSW
12 BT6W
13 BTTW

14 BTBW

rns
F F

56 ATB Y
52 AT7 Y
48 AT6Y

46 AT5 Y
44 AT4Y
40 AT3 Y

36 AT2Y
32 ATl Y
28 ASBY

26 AS7 Y
24 AS6Y
23 ASSY

22 AS4Y
2A AS3Y
19 BR lY

1B
16
14

AS2 Y
ASl Y
ARB Y

7 ASBY
6'/, AS7 Y
6 AS6Y

5"/o AS5 Y
5% AS4Y
5 AS3Y

4% AS2Y
4 ASl Y
3Y, ARBY

3% ARTY
3 AR6Y
z !  ARsy

2% AR4Y
2'/ ,  AR3Y
2% AR2Y

2 AR1Y

42 ATSY
39 ATTY
33 AT4 Y

30 AT3 Y
27 AT2Y
21 ASSY

191% AS7 Y
16Y, AS4Y
15 AS3Y

13Y, AS2Y
1O'/ ,  ARBY
9% ARTY

8% AR4Y
7'A AR3Y
6% AR2Y

1 3 ARTY
12 AR6Y
11 ARSY

1 I  AR4Y
10 AR3Y
9 AR2Y

8 AR1Y

Ndp Nmod
H H

56 ATSY
48 AT6Y
44 AT4Y

40 AT3 Y
36 AT2Y
32 ATl Y

28 ASB Y
26 AS7 Y
24 AS6Y

22 AS4Y
20 AS3Y
18 ASf ' r

16 AS1 Y
14 AR8 Y
13 ARTY

12 AR6Y
11 AR4Y
10 AR3Y

9 AR2Y
8 AR1Y

.2 CR lW

.25 CR3W

.3 CR6W

.35 CRSW

.4 CS 1W

.5 CS3W

.6 CS6W

.7 CSBW

.B CTl W

.9 CT2W
1.0 BSl W
1.25 BS3W

1.5 BS6W
1.75 BSSW
2.O BTl W

2.25 BT2W
2.5 BT3W
2.75 BT4W

3.0 BT6W
3.5 BTBW



l
-l
-l
-l

q
q
E
i4-l

!

Changewheel Com bi  nat i  ons

Fig .z\ for metr ic leadscrew machines.

F G H

6 mm. pitch Leadscrew

Fig .28 for Engl ish leadscrew machines.

F G H

4tpi. Leadscrew



THREAD CUTTI NG Fig.  3

rns dp

0.2 ]
0.?25
0.25
0.275
0.2875
0.3 ]
0.325 I
0.35 1
0.4 l
0.45 I
0.5 I

l
l

0.55 ]
0.5625 l
0.575 l
0.6
0.625
0.65
0.6875
0.7
0.71875
0.75
0.8

0.8125
0.875
0.9

1

1.1

1.1%
1 .15

1 .1875
1.2

1.25
1.3

1.375
1.4

1.4375
1.5
1.6
1.625
1.75
1.8

CRlWF
cRatt/F
CR3\ruF
CR4WF
CRsWF
CR6WF
CRnVF
CR8\ruF
CSlWF
CS2WF
CSSruF

CS4WF
BR2WF
CS5WF
CS6WF
BR3WF
CSil/VF
BR4WF
CS8\ffF
BRSWF
BR6WF
CTlWF

BRNruF
BRSWF
CT2WF

BSlWF

CT4WF

BS2WF
CTSWF

ATEWF
CT6WF

BS3WF
CTNruF

BS4WF
CTSWF

BSSWF
BS6WF
CSlWG
BSTWF
BS8\ruF
CS2WG

2

2.2
2.25

2,3
2,4
2.5

2.6
2.75

2.8
2.875

3

3,2
3.25

3.5

3.6
4

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.75
4.8
5
5.2
5.5
5.6
5.75
6
6.5
7
8
I

10
r1
11 .5
12
13
14

BTlWF

CS4WG
BTzWF

CS5WG
CS6WG
BT3WF

CSTWG
BT4WF

CS8\ruG
BTSWF

BT6WF

CTlWG
BTTWF

BTSWF

CT2WG
BSlWG

CT4WG
BS2WG
CTsWG
ATSWG
CT6WG
BS3WG
CTTWG
BS4WG
CTSWG
BSsWG
BS6WG
BSTWG
BSSWG
BTllVG
BT2WG
BT3WG
BT4WG
BTSWG
BT6WG
BTTWG
BTSWG

2
2.25
2.5
2.75
2.Ws
3

3.25

3.5

4

4.5

4.75

5

5.5
5.75
6

6.5
6.75
7

7,5
8

8.25
8.625
9

9.75
10

10.5
11

1 1.5

11 .875
12

13

13.5

ARlYG
AR2YG
AR3YG
AR4YG
AR5YG
AR6YG

ARTYG

ARSYG

ASlYG

AS2YG

BRlYG

AS3YG

AS4YG
ASsYG
AS6YG

ASTYG
AR2Y I
ASSYG

AR3YI
ARlYF
ATlYG
AR4Y I
ARSYI

AR2YF
AT2YG
AR6YI
ARTYI
AR3YF
AT3YG
AREYI
AR4YF
AT4YG
ARSYF
ATsYG
CRlYG
AR6YF
AT6YG
ARl YI

ARTYF
ATTYG
AS2Y I

14

15

16
16.5

17.25

18

19
19.5

20
21

22
23
24

26
27
n

30
32
33
34.5
36

39
40
42
4
46
47.5
48

52

56

ARSYF
ATSYG
AS3YI

ASl YF
AS4YI

ASsYI

AS2YF

BRIYF
ASTYI

AS3YF
ASSYI

AS4YF
ASsYF
AS6YF

ASTYF
AT2YI
ASSYF

AT3YI
ATlYF
AT4YI
ATSYI

AT2YF

ATTYI
AT3YF
ATSYI

AT4YF
ATsYF
CR1 YF
AT6YF

ATTYF

ATSYF

0.2
0225
0.25
4.275
0.2875
0.3
0.325
0.35
0.4
0.45
0.5

0.55
0.5625
0.575
0.6
0.@5
0.65
0.6875
0.7
0.7185
0.75
0.8
0.8125
0.875
0.9
I

1.1
r . r25
1.15
1 .1875
1.2
1.25
1.3
1 .375
1.4
1.4375
1.5
1.625
1.75
2
2.25
2.5
2.75
2.875
3
3.25
3.5

CRlWH
CRzWH
CR3WH
CR4WH
CRSWH
CR6WH
CRTWH
CRSruH
CSlWH
CS2WH
CS3ruH
BRIWH
CS4WH
BRzWH
CS5WH
CS6WH
BRSWH
CSTWH
BR4WH
CS8\ruH
BRsWH
BR6WH
CTlWH
BRTWH
BRS,VH
CT2WH
BSlWH
CT3WH
CT4WH
BS2WH
ICTsWH
IATSWH
lcrowH
lBs3WH
ICTTWH
lasawH
lcrswH
lBsswH
IBS6WH
laszwx
lBss\ruH
IBTlWH
lBr2wH
IBT3WH
larcwH
lBrswH
IBT6WH
larzwn
IBTSWH

I
I

10
11
11.5
12

13

14

16

36

18

19

n

22
z3
24

26

28

32

40

4
46
47.5
€

52

56

ARl YH
AR2YH
AR3YH
AR4YH
ARSYH
AR6YH

ARTYH

ARSYH

ASlYH

AS2YH

BR lYH

AS3YH

AS4YH
ASSYH
AS6YH

ASTYH

ASSYH

ATlYH

AT2YH

AT3YH

AT4YH
ATSYH
CR lYH
AT6YH

ATTYH

ATSYH



-]

--l
_l

__1

t '
I
I
I
I

I

l {
:

L.'
I
I
I+
I
I
I
I
l--
I
I
. l

(A) METRIC THREADS on METRIC LEADSCREW MACHTNES

or

ENGLISH THREADS on ENGLISH LEADSCREW MACHINES

For these threads it is recommended that the "thread indicator
dial" be used'- this allows the leadscrew nuts to be disengaged
at the end of each screwcutting pass, provided that they
re-engaged in accordance with the chart mounted on the
face of the dial  uni t .

METRIC LEADSCREW MACH INES
(METRlC THREADS ONLY)

The chart shows: -

in column 1. mm pitch to be cut.

in column 2. ( l )  The number of teeth in the 'pick-off  gear '

arranged to mesh with the leadscrew, (this

being selected from the stack, stored on
the bottom of the dial  spindle).

in column 3. The dial  numbers at which the leadscrew
nuts may be engaged.

ENGLISH LEADSCREW MACHINES
(ENGL]SH THREADS ONLY}

The chart shows: -

in column 1.  T.P. l .  to be cut.

in column 2. Dial  numbers at which the leadscrew nuts
may be engaged.

(Bl  ENGLISH THREADS on METRIC LEADSCREW MACHINES
or
METRIC THREADS on ENGLTSH LEADSCREW MACHINES

For these threads the leadscrew nuts are kept engaged throughtrUt the cutting of any one thread.
This involves reversing the whole drive by means of the 'spindle control lever' l24l at each end of
the screwcutting pass whilst at the same time relieving or increasing the cut as required.
(Threads 'A' may also be cut by this method).

Thread-cutting dial

Dnmmm
t

225 l8 l5
25 16 l -8
75 16 l -8

r  16 I  I

1 25 20 1357
I 5 16 I  I
t  6 16 1357
r 75 14 15

fllll0i""
t  r8
I  135/

r0 l8
t f"  1357
tf  l  r5
l2 r8

r3 r357
t{  r -8
t6 l8
tE I  I
t9 1357
20 r8

*
{  16 l -8
{5 l8 l5
5 20 1357
55 22 l5

6 t6 l -8
7 1415
I 16 1357
I t8 15

r0 2a 1357
r r  22 15
l2 16 I  I
14 14 15

El2

16 I  8
20 I  357
l6 l -8
l4 r5

2
25
3
35

22 l8
2t f 8
26 t8

27 r 357
28 l8
30 r8
32 l8
36 l8
t0 r8
f4 f 8
48 r-8
56 r-8

4
4t,
5

6
7
1\

l8
l5
I

|  357
I
t5

l8
r5
r 357
r8
r35/
r5

21



Drive Belts (Fis. l and 2l
Access to the Drive Belts is gained by removal of the moulded End Guard, when Vee Beh
tension may be assessed by applying finger pressure to each Beh in turn at a point midway
between the two Pulleys (Fig. 1). For correct tension a deflection of about 10mm should be
possible in each Belt.

To adjust the Vee Beh tension - release the Lock Nuts on the two Adiusting Screws (Fig. 2)
and alternatively slacken one Screw and tighten the other against the Motor Platform until the
correct tension is obtained then re-tighten the two Lock Nuts.

Machine with clutch
Drive to the lubrication pump is by link type belt and if adjustment becomes necessary
one link''should be removed.

Electro-Magnetic Brake
A considerable life expectancy is assured from the fail to safety electro-magnetically
operated brake, this being determined by the duty cycle to which the lathe is subiected.
Adiustment becomes necessary only when a noticeable diminution in braking torque is
apparent and is as fol lows:
1. Stop spindle.
2. Remove rear splash guard.
3. Press brake release pushbutton and with feeler gauge check air gap

disc and flange plate.
4. Switch off pwver at isolating srnritch.
5. Remove cap head screws (3) to separate the brake and remove spacers (3).
6. Reduce len0th of spacers by an amount equal to the measured air gap less 0.15mm (.006").

To ensure that the spacers are of equal length it is recommended that this be done by
surface grinding.

7. Re-assemble and re-check that air gap is O.1lO.1Smm (.004"/.006").
8. When the friction material on the faces of the brake disc has worn away then further

adjustment is not possible and the disc must be replaced. lt should be noted that
included with a replacement disc will be a set of over length spacers which will require
to be shortened to produce the air gap as described above.

between face of brake

i l

=

Fig.  2



J

I
l

I
-]

-l

]

-l
{

-l
-l
-]

:

!
?r
rJ
!
I
l
l
I
I )

Drive Clutches
Access
(1 I Disengage Clutches at Spindle Control Lever 124 on Controls Diagram l. Switch off power

supply at Mains lsolator.

Ql Remove Headstock Cover as follows:-
Remove Rubber Mat'
Remove Fixing Screws.

F{
/

I+
I
\

ta.--

t-
I

JL-J
Fis.  3

Adiustment (Fig. 3 and 3al

(1) Select  Clutch to be adjusted, i .e.  R.H.

(21 sl ide back Knur led Lock Ring (A) and
of arrow to t ighten.

(3) Reset lock r ing.

for forward L.H. for reverse.

rotate one notch at a t ime in direction

NOTE: OVER ADJUSTMENT MAY CAUSE SERIOUS DAMAGE TO ELUTCHES.

4',
Fig.  3a



Saddle Keep Strips tFis.4t
Four self{ocking Adiusting Screws are provided which operate independently. These are the
Slotted Head Screws located under each end of both the front and rear Saddle Wings.
The procedure for adjustment being to turn each Screw in turn (clockwise to take up play) until
required setting is obtained.
Traverse Saddle by hand over full travel at each adjustment to be sure of an even action.
Note 5o movement of the Adiusting Screw will provide approximately .017mm (.002n) take up
of play in the Strip.

Fis. 4

Gross Slide Ways (Fis. El
Wear in the Cross Slide Ways must be adjusted for by means of the 'Taper-Gib Strip' as follows:-
Turn the Slotted Head Screw on the Front Face of the Cross Slide in a clockwise direction to
tighten the 'Gib' - the procedure being, to first slacken the similar Screw in the Rear Face, then
re-tighten this after adjustment to lock the 'Gib'in its new poshion.

Fig.  5

. rc

26



Cross Sl ide Nut (Fig.6l

Provision is made for the elimination of backlash in the Cross Slide Nut, the procedure for
adjustment being as follows:-

Remove only the M 12 'Blanking' Screw which is the L. H. Rear one of the group of three, in the

top face of the Cross Slide.

Insert a screw driver into the tapped hole and turn the Captive Adjusting Screw to give the
required setting - clockwise for positive adjustment.

Care should be taken to avoid over adjustment since a 90o turn of the Adjusting Screw will provide
approximately .017mm (.007in) take up of backlash.

Traverse Cross Slide by hand over full travel to be sure of an even action.

Re-fi t  M12 Blanking Screw.

'Recommended working backlash is one and a half divisions on the Micrometer Dial ' .

Fig.  6

27

)

j

l
)

)

' . :
I

I

)

J
I

)
)

J



Top Slide Ways(rig. z)
Wear in the Top Slide Ways may be adjusted for by means of the Taper-Gib Strip as follows:-
Turn the Slotted Head Screw at the 'Micrometer Dialend' in a clockwise direction to tighten the
'Gib' - the procedure being to first slacken the similar Screw at the opposite end, then re-tighten
this after adjustment to lock the Gib in its new position.

Fig.7

Tailstock Bed Glamp (Fis.8t
The Angular Lock Position of the Bed Clamp Lever is adjusted by means of the Self-Locking
Hexagon Bolt located on the underside of the Tailstock Front Clamp Plate and between the
Bedways.

Turn clockwise to increase clamping action.
The auxiliary Clamp Bolt needs no adjustment and is simply tightened to give an additional
locking action when required.

Fig.  8



I
L]

I
L,

I
!
L:

!
I
I
l r
F
I
IJ
I
I
I
I
.r

Leadscrew Torque Limiting Device
This unit (mounted at the L. H. end of the leadscrewl is provided to protect the gearbox and
end drive from damage in the event of a 'collision'during the thread cutting cycle and is carefully
set to a pre-determined slipping torque before the machine is dispatched from our works.

THE USER IS ADVISED NOT TO DISTURB THIS SETTING DURING NORMAL USE OF THE
MACHlNE, BUT TO CONSULT OUR SERVICE DEPARTMENT IN THE UNLIKELY EVENT OF A
PROBLEM.

Adjustment may be achieved however asfollows:

1.  Slackenthetwo M4socketgrubscrewsonthe R.H. O.D. of the uni t .

2. Turn the inner adjusting ring (clockwise to increase slipping torquel by means of the two
holes in the R.H. end face of the unit.

3. Re-tighten the two M4'Locking' screws, on the O. D. of the shell.

An assessment of the slipping torque can be made by holding the apron handwheel in order to stop
the saddle movement whilst the screw cutting traverse is in operation.



,?1 c

1
\

The spindle bearing assembly is carefully set before despatch of the Lathe from our Works which
should ensure a high standard of performance without the need for further attentaon.

THE USER IS ADVISED NOT TO DISTURB THIS SETTING DURING NORMAL USE OF THE
MACHINE AND TO CONSULT OUR SERVICE DEPARTMENT IN THE UNLIKELY EVENT OF
A BEARING PROBLEM.

WHERE ADJUSTMENT IS UNDERTAKEN THEN IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT THE FOLLOWING
PROCEDURES ARE STRICTLY COMPLIED WITH.

TO CHECK FOR CORRECT SETTING

Checks should be carried out with the headstock in a warm condition achieved by running at a
spindle speed of 800 rpm for approximately ten minutes.

The correct bearing torque setting is 1.69/1.92 Nm l15l17in lbs)and can be determined as follows
(Fig.  1 ) : -

Wrap a length of string approximately three turns around the body of the chuck.

To the free end of the string attach a light spring balance and pull gently until spindle
cornmences to turn, continuing to apply a steady load just suff icient to maintain the
spindle in motion and noting the steady load registered on the balance.

Example: Using a 280 mm (10 in) chuck, the spring balance reading should be
1.36kg/1.59k9 (3/3% lbs).

BEARING ADJUSTMENT

Femove end drive guard and rear bearing cover.

,Release locking screw in the bearing adjusting nut, Fig. 2. With the pin-key provided adjust the
nut as required - clockwise rotation to increase bearing load, Fig. 3. As over tightening will
seriously impair the life of the bearings it is recommended that adjustment be made in increments
not exceeding 3 mm (1/8 in) measured on the nut periphery. After each incremental adjustment,
the spindle should be run for a few minutes and the bearing load re-checked,-as described above.



F
T
ll
I
I
I
T
L_
i {=l

fr
!
=l

It-e
I
-l
-l

J
-]

-l Parts Section

Parts Ordering Proced ure

Ouote:
Machine Serial  Number
which wi l l  be found stamped into the front
face of the bedways at the tai lstock end

Refer to the appropriate assembly and

Ouote:
Individual Part Numbers taken direct from the lllustrations

NOTE: Quantity used (when other than onel is given in a circle following the Part
Number itself .

Where part numbers change with machine bed length then the model number is
given, vis.

or

Standard/Proprietary Parts {i.e. items which can be purchased from local Engineering
suppliers) may be identified by the "bracketed" letter code included in the Part Number,
and reference to the appendix at the end of this manual will provide a full description of
such items.

31



Gontents List
701 .1 Bed and cabinet
7A1 .2 Brake and Clutch Linkage
701.3 Lubrication PumP
702.1 Headstock Main Casting
702.2 Headstock Spindle and Gearing (common shafts)
7A23 Headstock Clutch and Gearing
702,4 Headstock Gearing (without clutch)
7925 Gear Shifting Mechanism
703.1 Gear Box Casting
703.2 Gear Box Gearing
703.3 Gear Box Gear Shifting
704.1 Apron
7U.2 Apron Gearing
704.3 Apron Gears
704.4 Apron Pump
7A4.5 Thread lndicator Dial
705.1 Saddle
705.2 Slides
706 Shafts, rack and bracket
7O7 Tailstock
708 Chargewheels - Swing Frame
710 Standard Equipment



\ , \ ,.v.'- ^IZ
lL tL
Y 

Y

8:
x

N

=

,F- (\l

ooqq

oo
t \F

Orc{c
X_

o
,F

2
=
o

C
5
F
o-
(t
gl

s

\
\or
\o,
.Y?

\

(o(\
o.

o
t\

o

n
t r f t l\-/
;
I
o
co

x
(o

v
E

r' .9
-c,  oo'3 

".,; ,56r.BE=
>=to.ul
t t -FFtF

sf lJ)G)n
oooo
oooo

-a---oooo
r \FFF

,J\

I ( \ t  I\-/
e
=
ol

5

?t- ^nii t e,.1,
-\ \-/
tLA

- 
.T.

-orr
l ( )v

xro
Gt fi'
,FX

=

lo 3@

o
5
(o
iF

x
CT'

r ( \
rF i-

qq
oo
Ft>

?a I
>5 =
bd

?4
(\l

o
o
F

Io
KI
$ i:"

r !o
Y(\

or
O,F

xB
oo
IF

=

5
o
co
x

@

x
(\

r (o l

2
=
@

a) $l

88
( \F

I I
rt- (\l

or\
o$l
oo

c?
cc
o
o

t

701 .1
33

*,

I
I

I
;

I
I
,

l
l
l
l
I
I
I



401.028 M6 (FNl ) 701 .O22

401.O24

MG x 25 lFHl

Ir/ts x 35 (FH)

(FN1}

(FS)@ 701 .034

: -Mto 
(FL)

Y. M6 x 40 (FYl

WO
(BJ}

701.o32
@

401 .015

401.018

741 .A23

1O (DNI

MG x 12 (FS)

1 100
1 1 15 (USA)

sPA 112o(ctutcnlricf @

701.035

M8 x 30 (FH)

U-T-A/l3 x 2850mm
(clutchless m/c)

No.4 UNF xYo" (FRIT

1101 METRIC
11O2 ENGLISH
1116 ENGLISH (USA}M6 x 1O (FXW)

M6 xO (FXwl I t - t84T]
401.O27

3605301 1 l
36050105 }) ENOTS
36050005 J

Ml2 x 7O (FH)

M10x35( FH}

@

M8 (FN) (?)-'- 'J-' \-/
l. 

'BEP:Itvta x 16
*aH iFXd)

vla

S'-[
(F L)

MlO x 40 (FYl

o;* Mlo ^.,.7o1 
.o24

lV /Mlo 
(FL)

P@
I

M6 x 12 lFXwl@

M10 x 40
(FYl€)

o@

Dl12M 50Hz or 6OHz

Dl 10L SOHz or 6OHz

L213T 6OHz

Ll84T 60Hz

Clutch m/c

Clutchless m/c

Clutch m/c

Clutchless m/c

B x7 x 4O (KR) [Dl  lzMlDlOOLl

5116" x5116" x 2.318" (KS) [L213Tl

Yo" xTe" x ITt"  (KS) [L184T]

701 .015 (D100L, Dl  12M, -50H2)

701.016 (L213T -  60Hz)

701.017 (L184T -  6OHzl

701.036 (DlOOL, Dl12M - 60Hzl

7f i

401.025

sl25 (HC)

MH19125 (HP)

(FN}

b.S

ttlt
/ / / /

NU-T-Z l10 x 825mm
(BRAMMER)

401.01

701.2



6nne x7 (sM)

$12x1(cEl

5116" UNC (FNl l

10 x 24 UNC x 1% (FYl

@

36050008 (Enots)

36050108 (Enotsl

36050422 lEnots)

701.018 10-24 UNC xV." {FY} @

6 tzt37 x 12 lBBl )

0 37 x 1.5 (CE)

701.O21

3132" xE 3/8" (

401 .04 1

KW}

\

!M6 x 10
(FXw)

KW}

\
\

e

9l t t6" x 11116" x Yr" lLBl

701.014

701 .3

)

1
I

)

I
I

)

-l
I

)

I
I
I
I)

- l
I

)

-l
)

E<

I

J
-]

-]

I
-]

-{

)

-l
-]

-]

--J

-j

-"J

L--

35



it ls x 45 (FY) 
@ %,, BSP (FP} 702.@2

702.003

AsnB" x 3Yt" (LTPIO

Coppar Tube

M12 x 12 (FXWI

@
%,, BSPT

(st .e x 2.4 (RMl

sodsct t t ) '
34015602 I
36054002 I
36060105 fe
36osoo05 |
3605301 1 I
34021805 J

\
1104 / M4 x 10 (FSl SS

p a rvyton Tube '

CLUTCHLESS
M/C ONLY

Ml2 x 35 tFYIO

1 103
11 14 (USA only!
110e I
1123 (USA onlY))ctutchless m/c

M6 x 25 (FSl

f,/B x lO (FXwl 
€-

Clutchle$ mlc

16 Nylon Tube

ir6 x 10 (FSl

57.6 x2.4
(RMI

{rvt@

N
$'

36Om5211
36050l07l
36osooo1 ENors
f rzxosJ (

\  t los @
\  

(clutchless m/cl

\rv^\rA
7oz.o7o#0
426.t  xz.4 (RMj 

1%,,oL

702.1



)

I)

- i
)

i

"J

)

4

.J

I
I

)

I
I

)

r
I

.l

./

-a
I

./

I
-t

./

-/

/

-l

I  
I  

_ ______ __1____ *._.  ' - .  , , , . ._

6x6x18(KS)

702.026 45 x 1.75 (CE)

f ,  sz x 1.5 (cE)6qox 1.57
(cE2l

6zs x(sz x 15 (BBl
6x6x18

(KS) 702.027 702.O2s
6zs x{sz x 15 (BB)

702.028 702.O24 951 .5xF35.sx0.6(DS)@
6 qt  .6 x 2.4 (RM)

702.031

402.O20

M6 x 12 IFY)

0 at  .6 x 2.4 (RM)
197

702.030

257 SST 6x6

307 ikfi zoLo3s
/  /  Q25x

M8 x 12 IFR)
407

6zs

0zs x952

702.O29

x 1.2 (CE)\
702.A34 6sz x 1E

9sr.s r i l  3s.s / i
-  x 0.6 (DSl E/

(B83} 925x1.2{CE)
6 sq.o x 2.4 (RM I

7A2.036

702.O32

702.O87

MG x 25 lFYl@

x 15 (BB)-

402.A52

130070/130120C
(GAMET}

702.O40

702.051
0 qo x 1.57
(cE2)

702.086

300

@
M5 x 25 (FYl

702.O8 7O2.OM n).oqs 7O2.O43
702.O42

@0 29 x2.4 (RMl

M6 x 12 lFYl
4A2.020

M6 x 16 (FYl@

0go xlsqx2a (DUt@
702.O52

0 go x 1.b (cE)

402.061
702.053

zoC.oar @
402.061 140085 1140140C

(GAMET} M6 x 35 (FY)@

d ga x d so: 402'061
x 7 (sMt )HilS.\ 30 x 1.5 (CE)

702.O54

0 go x6s4 
-' iio (bu) @ 557

702.056 402.069 30 1.5 (CE)

702.2
37

-..------



0 so x$sz xt (sMl 025 x6gz x17 (BB)

702.O94 M6xto(FY) /  dsoxf,ssx 13 (B83)@

0zs r0sz x 15
702.006 62sx052x15

8 x9 *6?2 o 702.4O7 (BB3) |  702.010 i ls t .s *d3s.s xo.6(Ds)@
(KW) 702.0O5 @

D001H2m7

6zs x1.2 (cEl

M8 x 12 IFR)
I

3 x 14
(HTPI J 702.412

6 47.6 xz.4 (RM)

M8 x 25 (FH)
702.OO8

6 q.6 x2.4 (RM)

M6 x 12 (FY)

402.420

6zs x6az 
irLi

702.013

M6 x to (FYIO

702.009

M6 x 12 IFY)
197

247
35T 702.085

7A2.O17 702.01 9
8x9 x0ZZ(KWI

6st.s x 0 3s.5x 0.6

@ M8 x25 lFHl
D001H2097

7c2.3

702.018 (DS)

dg*14(HTP)



f lsx 14 (HTPI
702.o17 702.019 4O2.O52 \ 7O2.O23

8x9x6ZZ(KWl

M8 x 25 lFHl

ls^14(HTPI

1H2w-7

702.011 igox$aoxt (SMl ir6 x 16 (FYl @

MB x 25 (FHl 702.OO9

357 702.085

Bx9 *(zz(Kwl / st.s * l3s.s x 0.6 (Dsl

702.061 702.o18 6zs x$szx 15 (BB)@

247

7V2.O12

DO01 H2097

702.008

702.4

F
i r
F
F
lr
I
I
[ {

:t
t -

I
t
ll

F
Y
t -

I
l
I
.JLa
, l
L.
.J

Fr



6 tg.6 x 2.4 (RM )

702.O7 4

M6 x 10 (FXw)

\ 7o2 o.s

b!E'
7 02.O78

I6 tg.1 x 1.6 (RM)

' ,  F 3 x 10 (HTPI
\
\ 929.6 x2.4 (RM)

702.O75 8S 3673 .2.120MS (CR )

702.080

0 to x t
(CE I lr

402.088

702.o77 -a\

\
No.4 U

702.O76
402.11 1

NF x yo" lFq) \  M6 x 16 tFV)

402.O7 @
702.090

6g x 1 (cE) 403.053

702.060

%
\
M8

702.068

11.1 x 1.6 (RM)

f , r+xt(cElO x 16 (FRISS

702.065 M8 x 25 IFY)
(cE )
402.112

@
402.098

, ._
M6 x 16 (FS)

402.111

7A2.063

TWA 1427 ( INA}

6t2xt(cE)

AS 1226
(INA}

702.461

d e lwNt

702.06
702.066

h- ^ sc 428

l-
d e tsst

MB (FN1}

6zzx1.2

sP 996.M12

702.062 @

702.5

tdto"t  (cE)@



s

2,
I
u,
a
ul

3n
o
uf
J

-oF
l
J
(J
a

^-.
JI

t t* t l

F

tr
TL

(o
x
ct
=

F@
F .-,

i
YtL

ct-
cr0
x'( \ |
ox

;E

a-

c
]L

a

o-

"to
I

-s

3x
5
o
N
x
ro
=

(.

A,

2g
u?
=

.4,
hr l

\-/
3'e
Itt
N
x

@
G|

to
of

B

6
t

9
:s
!F

n
t

I
I

I
f

t

t l '

a-

l t t

\-/

tF-

(F

o
a

(q,
=ct. -Gt

o
a

ct
o
t\

-=
tr
s)
x
ro

a
!-

l'

rr

- l

3o
o
J
uf
o
ro
t

a

o-
o.
o
t

k

:x
5
(Y
IF

x
t0
=
/

v
!l
J

9s
:R
n|x

;s
ie

c,
f,
J
G

a

G
aa

6
a

E
t
as,

IF

fi,
o
a;
o
FF

foq
fto
F

f

e
ut
(\l

x
6
(\l

ut
(\l

u

.Al

=tr
Y

oct
x
|n

a

lF

t
b.

703.1

_{



6zotqt  x l4 (BB) 925 x28

703.020

x 30 (DU) P 25t47x 12 (BB)

703.O22 703.02 1 703.019 6x9 x922 (CW) 703.018

6 t t  147 x 14 (BB)

403.01 1

M5 x 20 lFXwl 403.U7

6at.b x3 (RM)
M5 (FN}

167
237

lqt .b x3 (nM)

zoi.ozg 6za x1.2 (cE) 6 zs.4 x 1.06 (cR2) 703 .O17

6ts
16T.

*6sz x9 (BB) 703.038

61905 INA 703.006 703.007 703.010 703 .o12 BR32 (  INA} 6t2x014x15 (DUl

703.035 ?ol oos 
\ 
"'r* 

| 
"'T"/ 

I
703.016 Mb x 20 (FYl @

ilz? xg25 x25 (DUl

277
247 207

703.034

t lBx1.z(cE)
217

197 427
24r Et 703.037

D001H2081

fr ' tg * 1.e (CeL

0 tz * f i  t4 x 1s (Du) 703.008
I

703.003 zos.brr  lM4x4(FXw)
703.004

x 14 (BBl 703.A25

703.01 4 ios.ors @

917 x047
703.029

703.026 6x9 x6ZZ (KW) v25A (SF)

703 .O27 | to3.o28 703.030
925xp28x30(DU)

703.031

f , tsxt

403.037

(cE)

M5 x 20 IFY) O

gZSx047 x12 (BB)

g 25..4 x I .O6 (CRz )

g 10 x

c
@

M8 x 2A (FY)

M8 x 40 (FY)

30 (HrP) @
703.001 703.O24

703.2



SP

/
/

ah

se6M12 o

403.062 @

4og.oo1 @

wsPee6Ml2

7(}3.w

I
I

Fn
I
t

[r
I

!
F
F
E
I

I
!
i

l
r-l
IJ

l
h



tLr l  I

t
5
ro
C\
x

€
q
\r
or\

F
tu
\l
a

. r<
l - ( ,

3o
Jr

f fq
Cf, J

q
c
o
o
c\l

8s
q
\|
o
F

r t
E-r
D@
oc)
F'F

t.at
\y

6
g
(\f
F.

X
r.ct

o)()
q
\t
o
r\

to( \^
x>

cr ll

r\
(?
q
tif
o
CD

L:

bxq5

8@
FX

G'

\t
c/tq
rf
o
F

r\ $l
lO tr-
qq
sr\
oo
sf st

(o
\f
(9
(n

C\I
o
o
I
o-

o
sr
q
\r
o
F

xE
i . ' ,g
rcc"tr

6RK ;
c\f  

- tz,6.$ :

e

:%R:
GI
q
st
o
r\

n
\-/
r\
o
q
sf
o
t\

(t
sfg
$
o
t\

C')(o
g
$
o$a

(L

i E-N
I c'j

Glo
N

4

U)

3o
F

z
tr
cc
o
f-
LO
ot(o

lF
r i t \
FT

c?
cf)
q
sf
o
F

2
I
(o
e

z
o
F-(,
z
tr
tr
o
L
LO
C\
(o

.i
F
z

=
5
q
C\I
x

q
r\
c/)
e

3
Y
cc

b
x

r.o
x

cv,

r -
gJ
r 11Q
oc)qq
$t
oo
r\ r\

lf,
X
5
C\l

x
o
E

iA\./
i
tr
5
){
X

II

z
f
q
o
z

o

=
o;
(\I
ol
c?

ct
z

o
E
I'x

+
o
@

ct
c\

704. 1



=
g
q
!.

x
(F

c.j
ct

e

s(r

3q
oF
slx

:
cf)

e

@
N
q
I
o

c.')
o
o

5
3;
xX

P5
1@

x

co
=

*gt x
Dn ;

(o
q
sl

I(n
5
3
X

(o

o

r
2
J
(9
z
ul

cc
q .^.
$ (ol)
o \-/
sf6

o
q
\l
O
sf/

5\
s(fi)
:E
: l

:8
r.r)
! -O

(s

9
tr
F
UJ

(o
cc
q
$()
sf

ol
c{
q
sl
o

ao
9
(o
€.

c

a
rcJ
\-/ Lo

a o.
zx=F
@8.

f ix
ro(n r-

6
5
N

x
tf)

o

/A

a
9
o

e'

O)
F
c{
o
a

n

a
9
a

o
or
-.c,l
cr)
r\(o
(n
@
6

O

q
st
asl

ro
c{
o.
sf
c)
r\

3
e
r()
c!
x

e
x
LO

e

O)orq
$
o

$
c{
o.
$
o
r\

o

(Y)

q
\t
o
F

E
X
5
c{

X (o
=N

$
o
r\

c)
N
q
$
o

e{
q
$
o

f

I
o
(\I
x

o
hl
B

x

@

e

t  t .
YY
Xc!
ol t-
Ex

xN
o)N
xe

(o r To4.2

hI
t l
t ,  I

iit

fil
i.i
I1
! ;' l l

' { l
t :
l i

t i
i l
; l
. l

i l

i t
t l
i i

t : i

r i i
tit
li
i

-ll

I

t_

I
I
r

I

L_

r -
I

t

t

-,

)

-

' t

-

-t

a
.t

-

.-
a

--

.-

.-

.5

t

45



6
c
ro
x

G'

e
x
ro
e

6
ll-

(o

x
ro
E

sf
o
.t
o
F

3
x
l lA
vz

l=
sr lc)
Ee

3
x
5
tc'
x

LO

c\I

q
sl
o
F

@oq
sf
o
F

F

q
sf()
r\

rF

F

o.
sf
o
r\

a

9
2
5
(o
=

s

r.C)
olq
(r
o
O)

tf
oq
sf
o
r\

J

o
tr
E
9

\9

Y
IL

r\
o
s

3
Y
O)

B
x

r4
r\
x

lO

d.

@
3
I
(\l

x
t\

ts
x

tO
tl-

e

q

6

I
o@

$x
(9E
u' rs

x

:
E

o

. ;A' .o 5

a
I
a

co
q
$
o
r\

?x
TL

( \v

o(o
qx
Xu)
F=

o
N

..i
(v)
F(o
cv)

vt
o

>
5
sf.
(\l

x
q
rO

E

@zz
3H
Xo

/

/

o
q
sf
o
F

J

3
K)
e

lo

=-
@
olp
@

a
=
@
N
ro
F

Y
X

ol
sf
(9
U'

t
q
tr
o
F

tn
q
$
o
r\

(o
cr)
q
sf
o
F

zz
oo
FF
(9(9
zz
Etr
t r t r
oo
t t r
lo Kl
N$l(o(o
IFF

t f
l'- G
ZF

83
=l

=gb
x

t-.

F
(v)

.$.

=
9
F

x
lo
cv)

ro(\
'ls.

:)
I
lo

x
CY)

N

B
x
o
(\l
'ls.

a
5
o(\
x'
ro

o)
q
sf
o
F

c')
o
o
$
o
F

@

q
sl
o
F

n
t tYt I
\- --l

t
5
()(\
x.
to

704.3



/Dfofl{oe2

{srtwer@

nsa,

36rr57(m (ENOTSI

.'tsl'

(a16 lGPi l

. .orG.24(RHrH

36.f 530.@(EtrOtS'

36.050r.qr(ErcTSl

r.o!too.oz(Elprs,

a4mm0lTl

o$G.2.ffilrt

7o,4.4



Itil
{i.'l
IF

{
15
5
t5

t
?
I
t

l0
, l l
ln
l la

MSxlO(F-, 
g

No4x 5/1;(Fz)

0'€ TRtC)

M5x16(FXd)L

12 16 25(LB)

3c4.172

t 'd3x12(GP1)

30417u

It
I t

ln
l t l

/rr
l fJ
t f
'F

ji

fi,r f j:i
iil'lg ;rl

uf ;r

704.5



e
(l

g
I
x
c)
:

o-
tL

o-:
Q.

d)

s

5
o
@
x
o

z
3
N

:

co
TI'

i
5
o
o)
x
(\

F

oq
lo
o
F

@
(\
t\
q
ro

(-. -O\ \-/ r-
t \

t--\

@
(v)

r\q
tJt
o
r\

o^
s9?
8 = g
i ; :/ tx

, /@

/ ,/t

e6
( fJ
FO
tuz
2 u.r

8eqq
88
r\ r\

o
=
n
(Yl

o
N

a

o
It)
o
f.l
o
t

-\\-/
a
Fr
n
n|.x
tO
e

=n
Z'\
go
Gr 5f

59

Aû
g

Ng

5
n
(r)

x
o
:

tt
of
o
n
Of
e ug

Fd
wz
t lrJ
;o
=ol
oo
n u')
oo
\ t9

I
a
f(,
z
lrj

o (6)

; 9.^.
x gtr ' t )
v f i \ - /v oa
to9

/@

-/C

eG
r llJ
xJA

: JLs,
Lr C) \-/

..'e5

@g
.cE

>F
tr LrJ

6>
In
e6
z. tl

/o
s

9

n3
nlrJ
to trJ
NO
X<
<3

a
CN
UI
J
g
@

I
x
+
ro(o
i-

@
ry

R(o
ox
s') a
oo
! |v

I
I\
ry
9
c

L

GI

x
9
:

\
0-
F
r
o
tYl
x
n
o

(o
o
q
ro
o
F

@
x
o

It
x
@
g
n
(\l

e

@
a
5
I
x,n

()
@
o
I
ro
c)
o

|Il

q
ro
o
F

3
Y
fn
e
x
n
x

a'l

$
!-

q
ro
o
F

3
o
o
(\l

x
$
IF

ol
IF

e

ol
!t
o
n
o
rt

€
X
5
o
N

x
(\
E

705.1

@

e?r
1\ i
E

z
o
(o
c

E
x
tr

tg

x
(o
:

49

-
I

:

--

--

/

:-

/

-J

/

)

j
I

)

--.I
I

)

-l
I

)

i,,
I

-a

-t
I

)

--l

I
I

)

I
)

I
)

- l
I
I

-/

- t

I
)

I
I

-/



M16 (FH}

6to(wN)
M10 x 50

705.018

705.O23

705.026
705.427

(METRIC}
(ENGLISH I

403 03? .
o o13H 5001 (ME T RtC )
D OI3H5OO2 (ENGLISH)

405 or1@

b

'ffip
( r^16(FY)

9

705.003

05.002

///
.eosoaz Q)

DO11 H 4009

q 405 010

sorr  @

,

705.005

M8x16 (FXw)

MBx25(FY) <'

{ --.
.lJ 

(- c

1.280/50P - M8 x 16
(E LESA}

705.2



n

t
5
o
c?
x

g@
t,

$
M

r\
(I,
q
(o
o
stu

Y
vr

9
o
ol

n

f
o
n
GI
x
(n
n|

o(\
eoq

t
r\

n

F@
4 A

Y

or!
Fv

x rJ)(o

) - ;
=

/g
z
I
(o
,9

6

J c- (\
rl- rF

qo.

88
t t f

c.
F

3
t(\
x
I
e

Rg
(o
o
sf

I
I

I
I

I
I

I

I

sfre E
tr J(r J
F.( ,F(9gf;Hfr
cD cf ro (0
o oo oqqqo.
totototo I
O OO Or i
F r\r\ r- \ 

I\
I

I
I

rEI
t -  I  l r t

I  t  - i_ l

III:I

F@
oo
qq
(o(o
oo
FF

I

6t
I

q
(n
o
(tl

ort

7
ol
$
lO
C\t
:<
X

o
z
c\'
\t

n
ol
a

ld
U
n
tF

x
n|
m
c

@
a

I
x
n
ol
N
(o
o
lvl

c

oo
Qr-
qq
(o(o
oo
FT\

n
(t)

o
m
o
qrO

(n
o
(7l

o
$

'q

?\
l ,@
Y'
l r - tL

v

olg
F

, ; ;

- - '  

o \
OG'\

9;ffiri

N(o
PY
Pi
,v^

.Ot!
rF)Y

xg
lor t

/a,
\4. /s

\ -L/  n

\  \ \  - - l\' \-
\F

\q
\ lg'o
at)-
I
Y

ro

'4x
o
13

tL

o
N
x

@

:
o
Fr

r9
F'

o
a

706



I

c\

q
r\
o
F

A

@
|I.

o
ol
x

@

:

c\ trl

oo
nn
oo
9q

@

q
o
F

(v)

q
F
o
r\

s
q
F
o
F

e
a
J'

a

5
g
x
n
:

;
x
tr
o
(l

x(\|
:

@

q

o
N

io
(Y,
o
q
r\
o
r\ i

I
5
o
o

NF-
cov
( )A

r \ (o
o
(9

o)
o
q
F
o
F

o
F

q
r\
o
F#\=$

99
GJ
Fo
Wz
Etr

9ur
oo
qo
I tX

oo
trv

o
q
N
o
r\

oo

6\

2
o
o-
rg

^?9a
af,
! , :o
3z
3 lrj

tJ)(o
ooqq
FF
oo
FF

!rZ

r3
;s
5E

a
F
3
(o
(?
x

rc,
e

O)
o
q
F
o
F

q
t\
o
F

o
g
lf)
to
x

o

:g

r\
o
q
N
o
N

5
ro
ol
x
(o
:

==
ro to
co cv)
oo
C\N
uu)
i<

ol
o
q
f\
o
r\

a
X
5
rO
cv)

x
N

o

E
I
x
+
o
co

@
q

@
v
9
('l

o
o

@
a
9
(o
o

f

e
n
ol
x

(\l

n|

o
N
g

3
Y'

ol
oa
c
x
o
x
@

gn
(rJ
Fg)
WZ
ful

F@

qq
ro ro
oo
$\tr

707{
g
ro
c\l
x
()

@
a
o

tn
(n
x
o

o

c

O)

q
F
o
F



$

it

708.001

408.010

M12

M12 x 90 (FDl

6 teno x 2a (DU )

6 g. t x 1.6 {RMl

d o tot t t

M12 x 25

708.035 (3sr) I
708.044 (44r) |
708.048 (4811 |
708,055 (55T) | METRIC (6mm PITCHI
708.088 (88r) I
7o8.0go (gorl 

-_l708.096 (96r) a)

708.036 (36T)
7m.052 (52T1
708.056 {56r}
708.094 {B4T}
708.088 (88T1
7ff i .104 ( 1 04T)
108.1 14 (1 14Tl

ENG L ISH (4 TPI}

708

53



M8/13mm x
MlO/17mm
Ml4l22mm
M20/30mm

15mm (WRSI
x Ml2/19mm (WRS)

x Ml6l24mm (WRS)

x M24l36mm (WRS)

710.006

8S426
sHoRr sER lEs o

9/16" (FK)

318" (F K l
2.5mrn (FK)

3mm (FKl
4mm (FK)
5mm (FKl

6mm (FK)

8mm (FK)
/

] t l
l t  l l
t t  1 l

i l t l

i l t l
tl.lt

g" (FY) @
310.015

71o.oo7 e

710.Oo1

710.013

710



Accessory Contents List

Page No.

710.2 Chuck Guard
711.50-66 Dual Reading Diaf  s
711.14 Auxi l iary Rear Sl ide
711. 16 American Toolpost
711.31 Perspex Chip Guard (Saddle Mounted)
7 11.35 Coolant AssemblY
7 11.38 Low Volt  Light ing
7 11 .41 Travel l ing Steady
7 11 .42 Stat ionary Steady
7 11 .45-48 Bed Stops
7 1 1 .67 Power Drif l ing Attachment
712 Taper Turning Attachment
714E High Speed Threading Attachment
714M High Speed Threading Attachment
719 Bed Stop - 6 Posit ion Longitudinal

I tems avai lable but not i l lustrated

7 11. 10 4-Way Auto f  ndexing Turret
7 11 ,11 Ou ick Change Toolpost
711. 13 Raiser Block Assembly
713 Bed Capstan Unit

56
57
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
71
72
73



603.5 5A/M5 (M|CRO Lf Mtr)

lr8 r 12 (Fsl@

Ms (wNr @

M5 x 12 (FS) @

F

sG 428

71 0.001

710.003

71o.2



t

71 1 .66

71 1 .50 M ETR lC
711.51 ENGLISH

711 .50-66
57



M16 (FH}L

M10 x 60 (FJ) O

711.O20

M10 x 50 (FYl

i rc (wN)

71 1 .019

711 .14





--- M6 (WF}

M6x12G

M6x 12(Fyt_@

1(cf l  @

711 .31



1 1318-18" (FLEX tBLE)

TY28M(TYRAP)o

,A\
, //L)-\
- t / / t . .  \ \
EUl r ../, t

- t t / / /  
-a

- 

f/f/^ L ,

-1f l ,J 
t

U' \ '

- t \ - t

- \

//
/

M5x 25(FY) @

D6@H600

/

ffi
V

41t O8O

SNP14(INSULOID)

AQ3/2/t

Ms(wN)@

I M8x12(FH)@

| / 
oatzo."Pl

t /  |@d@ I

z5z (ru x avl@

20rnrn(NfPPLE)

M6(WN)

16'v*c^3itrvl@

711 .35
'STATE

63

ry



L.

I

Tl.LLS-57
(EDL}

(60 WATT/so VOLTS}
(40 WATT 125 VOLTSI

M5 x 16 (Fsl  C

\
\\
\
\

B

Sml (50 VOLT OR 25 VOLTS)

711 .39



L
dl'

P

411 83 @

711.U)6

tv112x7O(FDIJ @

411 135 @

411 rOr @

411 13s @flv:*,,
M4x4(FXw) @

M12(wN) €)

711 .41

65



411 13O @

411 t31
411 134 @

RNA22/8 2

41113 3 o

M6x 8(FXw )

M2O(FN)

M2O(WN)

711 .42



Mrox4o(Fy)@ 
a/ _.,-\

^/' 
-/ 

)

-- , N',./ \ '*@

711.010 (METRICI

711.011 (ENGLISI ' I I
.

4
--/t*

411 162

D220HrO?

711 .46711 .47

4g

;20(rY) @

I r
\t- 4111s2 711 .4

)  l '$- ' r l
/  l : . l l  aM6x2o
/ \ i l
i  

\-4rrso

D200lfoclt5

711 .O17

l
db\

I,
:

k
\i

P\
12x I)(FU)

I
'hr^*- \

^; . ' t , :n 

I

Fi- J
\  l \ , t

\L-

\7

l12x3O(FU)

Dll1H1OO

O-^
J-t

-< \ ^tt
TA\Z I
\ "2t  I

\ r l

3at

)
a

1

d
:

K<

XFU} :

Dl l1H4007

t\_.il/
-.t 

\Z
-.-\. --- sG3r\ \-21

TA\ E- I

\ZI

"j:';
,nr16

Ni .-".1-

€ r.'or*-r@

*\

$
)

\)rr Mlox612x3(

-g uerrur @

'2€1,

- /sfr /  . ,€\
(4+D512

r,o4 
d

bxooog

411154

411157

411.155

4r1 156

^7,51
e

711.45

- - \ }
r  ) : .  w



711.031 411 2o^2

M8x ?O(FY )

MIO(FL)

4 6xa0(HTP)

M16x6O(FH s s)

MlOx35(FY)

- r \

M6 x 35 (FY)

\
}.

2

n.t
l1 [&r,

D401HOOO1

711 .67



Ir

P

ry

412co7
412.OO5

MSx2O(.Fn€)
412006

oE/T7x15(DU) 412.OOB/ \
705.009 (METRtCI

lvl12(WN)
705.010 (ENGL|SHI

AX2615.284
NADELLA

412 019
412 C,o^4

I

712.OO1
H-MloxSo(FY) 

€)

t l

' 
>\tl-M8x1o(FXw, H{;::t' :

;VJ ..5 -/
41z oeo @ M10x25(FY)

Mlq(wN
MBxIO(FXw)_

\  FM8x25(FY)

412 A21

412c22
412 C_12

412C23
412 (o1.4

dlOx4s(PD) @

M5x16(FY)

,g
M6x12(FY)

1O x 4oGY) O

712

69



F3

t[txxt.D

.r.J:
*,ra,

0v

41a.O22

4ta.orl
414 @6

,rirtrxLsrvt@4

::.,s
8s3673 2 oEoMsrcnr 

- g t$l
414.U7

414.O

714.&52

?
MBx 2O(FY) 3

MGxlo(FY)@

714.036

Y4u.o41-

t3/irl/1jwet

l6x?5(Hrel@

o*dr$itHrp)
dfu=--_

--414.o41)

^Rl
$}

MOx3o(Fv)@

714E



414 lC5

414 1C7

I

I

Ac\S/)
, tZ (xx u. l )  @

M5iwN) M5x1€(FY)

o3r*^fijxrg,
414131

414129 \

tjr.r rt$rvtg.-4

% tu _--__..-414146

414135 I
I

414 103853673 z.oEoMstcnl ___ 
g

rrjasrrrur

V
I

PHOOT

714.t52

714.150
414 137

414.1M

M6xlo(Frr@-{ d

414.003
414.@4

Msxlo(F n@tN

714M

53673 2 C€OMSTCR)
/

/ BS:

16flv€/f I

,r*ry
/

446x,t6(FY)O

l6l
iY,'

\

;
r
l"
ir

o

I

o*ti 
^?drxrpr

414 117

M8x2o(FY)@ 
/41111s @./

F \  . /^
|  : , / l  .7 

- !

) ,Jy g--scror@

41412a
M6xIO(FS)

714.140

-r

I

|l

.l

-f

_l

t

I

ll

72



z
|!

(o
r

\

/
I
I

I
I
I

l
I
I
I

l
I

c\l

=
to
or)
o
C\J
Y
x

fi'
o
q
CD
t\

o
=
Lo

'ooo
C\J
a

!-q
ct)
F

fr.
o
o
o,
!-

$

I
t

l
l
I

I
l
I

i

l-
E.;
OY
1--

09
a-
\ -4fvt

CJ;
C\toJ
oo
oo)
TT

rA
l
g
o.

I
/

f ) l
5=(\-

u?
x@

qt -B
-g

x
(o

@
tL

o
OJ
x(o

t
|J-

o
cr)
Xo
:

t
5
p
o
,6\^
XU
cn

rEt
L=ltl
'$ r.o
oc)
oo
do;
i- i-

f \F

ra)
;o
EE
gR
XX

c0@
'e, =

€
x

cc
o

(\
o
o.
ct)
F

O)
o
o
O)
T

5
$

O
a@

o
o
O)
T E

t6 l
tj
$
Nq
o)
5

CU

tro
co
o
o
OJ
OJ
Z
o

t (I

I r
t ,

/ 719



'Bracketed'

Letter Code

Standard / Proprietary Parts

Com ponent

Socket Set (Grub) Screw: Flat  Point

Dog Point  (Normal l

Dog Point  (Long)

Cone Point

Cup, knurled or 'W' Point

Socket Head Cap Screw

Socket Head Cap Screw (Threaded to Head)

Socket Countersunk Screw

Socket Button Head Screw

Socket Shoulder Screw

Socket Pressure Plug
Press Plug (Square Head)

Slotted Set (Grub) Screw

Slotted or Pozidriv Screw:Countersun k Head

Raised C/sunk Head

Pan Head

Cheese Head ,,
Suff ix 'B'for Thread Forming Type

Suff ix 'T' for Thread Cutt ing Type

Suff i> 'SS'for Stainless Steel

Squar,r Head (Toolpost) Screw

hexagcn Head Screw

,,  ,  t  Bol t

Standard Hexagon N ut

sutri, '8.8; for H;^?:*,ltrro",

FZ

FW

DN
CN
FN1

Thread Inserts

Suffix 'L' for 'Self-Locking' vsrsions of the abore

Hammer Drive Screw

Wing Nut

Domed Nut

Castle of Slotted Type Nut

Nylon Ring Locking Nut

Press in Type Thread Insert

Coil Type Thread Insert

Bright Washer: Normal Diameter

, ,  , ,  Large Diameter

Crinkle (Wavy) Washer

Spring Washer: Single Coil

, ,  , ,  Double Coi l

Folded Copper Sealing Washer

Felt Washer

Disc Spr ing (Bel levi l le Washer)

Tt l
Tt2

Washers

Letter Codes

Co nvent ional
Descr ipt ion Given

Thread X O/al l  Length

Thread X Length under head

Thread XA Shank X Shank length

Thread and Form

, ,  t ,

Thread X O/alf Length

Thread X length under head

Thread X Length under head

Thread X Length under head

Nom @ X Length under head

Thread details

Thread detai ls

Thread detai ls

t t  t ,

Nominal  Hole O

t t  , t

, ,  , t

, ,  t t

t t  t ,

t ,  t ,

,  t  t ,

Nom. Hole A X O.D.X thickness

FX
FXd
FXd 1
FXc
FXw

FY
FYl
FV
FS

FU

FP
FPS

FO

FT
FI
FR
FE

FJ

FH

FD

FN

FL

WN
WL
WK
WS
WSs
WC
WF

DS

$-

,--

--



a

'Bracketed'
Letter Code Component

Grooved Pin: Full length groove - Tight at one end

,, ,, Half length groove - Tight on end

,, ,, Full length groove - Parallel

',', ',', !:il':Xt,1'J'Jove 
- right at centre

Dowel Pin
Brass Pin or Pad

Taper Pin

Split Pin

rensio" t::' 
|':],l,Til,

Square Parallel Key
Rectangular Paral lel  KeY

Woodruff Key

External Circl ip: DIN 471

Round Section Circlip
Inverted Retainer (Truarc)

fnternal Circl ip: DIN 472

Radial Fitt ing Circlip. DIN 6799

Radial Retaining Cl ip (Spring f ix)
Radial Fitt ing Circlip 85367313

Composite Bearing Bush 'Glacier '

Sintered Bronze Bush

rings

Std. Bal l  Bearing

Std. Bal l  Bearing with Shield or Seal one side

Std. Ball Bearing with Shield or Seal both sides

Std. Ball Bearing with SnaP Ring

Angular Contact Bal l  Bearing
Cyl indrical Rol ler Bearing

Conventional
Description Given

Nom.OXOlaf l  length

, ,  l ,  t l

, ,  l ,  t ,

, l  , ,  , l

, f  , ,  t ,

Nom @XO/al l  length

t ,  t l  , ,

Nom @ (small  end) X O/al l  leng

Norn @XO/al l  length

*oT @ x o,t att 
'::nrn

Width X Thickness X Length

Width X Height X Diameter

DlN. Ref .  Nom Shaft @
and Thickness

Nom. Shaft  @,Wire@-

t ,  l ,  t ,

DlN. Ref. Nom Bore
and Thickness

DIN Ref . Nom @ and Thicknes:

Nom shaft @

Nom Bore. O.D. and Length

Nom Bore O.D. and Length

Nom Bore Outsid e @ and Leng

Manufacturers Part No.
Ouoted

GP1
GP2
GP3
GP4
GP5

PD
PB

PT

PS

LTP
HTP

Keys

KS
KR

KW

Circlips

CE

cE1
cE2
CB

CR

cR1
cR2

Plain Bearings

DU
DX

LB

Ball S Roller Bea

BB
BB1
B82
B83
BBT
RB

ilNA. )
(SK F)

For Needle Roller Brgs, Needle Thrust Races
Ball Thrust Brgs. and Taper Rofler Bearings -

Manufactuers Name is Ouoted as Letter Code - vis.

(TORRINGTON}
or (GAMET)

75



\=f l1q
- ' -U'U

S l*l

= ldl

EW

' tsracketed'

L"snnter Code Com ponent

Fcr Compression and other Pipe Fitting

[-ener Code vis.

(El-JoTs. )
on (TECALEMIT)

Milscellaneous ltems

Ball  Joint

Steel Ball

Hexagon Wrench Key

P.V.C. Hose

Hose Cl ip

Plast ic Plug

Standard Spanner

Eye Bolt

Oi l  wick

Copper tube

Nylon Tube Natural
Nylon Tube Blue
Nylon Tube Green
Nylon Tube Red

Manufacturers Name is quoted as

Convent ional
Descr ipt ion Given

Nom Shaft  A O. D. and Width

Manufacturers Pan No.

Internal  A of  Ring, and Sect ion @

Manufacturers Pan No.

Nom Hole @

Thread details

Nom Outsid e @

t t  , ,

Nom A X Length

Manufacturers Part Number
Ouoted

Thread Detai ls

Nom O

Nom width across flats

Nom Bore and O.D.

Max. Hose O

Man ufacturers Part N umber

Std. Bolt  size and width
across flats

Thread detai ls

Nom A X Length

Nom outsid e A

Nom Bore

t t  , l

, ,  ,  t

StanCard Oi l  Seal

\  Rrng Seal  (FORSHEDA)

Standard 'O'  Ring Seal

'Nu-Lip Ring'  (  Pioneer)

L"/brnilCattonEquipment

CFit

OllrlI

CS
osn
OW

BJ

SB

FK

HP

HC

PP

WRS

EB

OW

CT

NT1
NT2
NT3
NT4

Concave Oil  Nipple:

Oif Sigf,, Cfrs
Oil Level Glass

Oil Wick

Drive in Type

Threaded Type

76

b

#-

-

-

I

r_

I



g

6S

d-0
trrFt'l

lnH

4Fl

2KIH

I zrr

____J,r

EWD 7U
415V 3l
110V Cc
(5.5Kw I



K

KEY AND COMPONENT LIST

MANUFACTURER TYPE

10

1K1M
1F2
1F1

1T

4F1

1R
4F2
1G&lC
1Kl &
1K2
2K1M
2F2
2F1

1X

2X

PANEL COMPONENTS

Mains Disconnect Switch
( lsolator)

Ma in Contactor
Over load Relay (Main motor)
Fuse Carrier & base (Main motor)
Fuse l ink (2S Amp)
Control Circu it  Transformer

Fuse Carr ier /Base & Fuse l ink
(Transformer pr imary)

Resistor Block
Single Pole Circui t  Breaker uni t
Rectif ierlCapac itor assy
Control  Relay Brake

Coolant Pump Contactor

Equipment Terminal  Block
Control  Terminal  Block
Flasher Uni t  (Brake Button)

Kraus & Naimer

Yaskawa
Yaskawa

Pl-25

H EA.24
RH18-10M
HRC Type
25 Amp
415V Primary wi th
1 10V Secondary at
1lOVA
HRC Type 2 amp

wH50-100R
FAZG-IA

8120 4 CAP
HE-Al O 2a 2b

HE-A10 1a
RH12lO.16
HRC Type
2 Amp
MK6/4
2 ot t  MK3/12

Overload Retay (coolant pump) yaskawa
Fuse Carr ier  & Base (Coolant pump)
Fuse Link 2 Amp

Farnel ls

Klockner Moel ler

Yaskawa

Yaskawa

K l ippon
Kl ippon

415V Pr imary wi th
Secondary voltages SOV
at 60VA or 2OV at 40VA
H EA-10-1a
RHl2-1 .2M
HRC Type

4 Amp

3T

3K1M
3F2
3Fi

Machine Light ing Transformer

Copying Pump Contactor
Overload Retay (copying pumpl
Fuse Carrier & Base (copying

pumpl

Fuse Link

Yaskawa
Yaskawa

Dl12M 5.5KW
(7.5 HPI 1soo RPM
1 E 845-1 2
SMB PROI
SBB DROI
SFB.DIDG 1O
SFB.DODW 1O/F
ACM-A1022
SFB.DGR1l

v301
Tl.LLS€T

vMF 5341 F 0.37KW
15OO RPM
AO312
SFEDGRl l
SBB.DBl l
SBB-D811

G.E.C.

Matr ix
Yoshida
Yahida
Yoshida
Yoshida

Telemecanigue
Yoshida

Burgess
EDL

Brook

MG Electrics
Yoshida
Yoshida
Yoshida

See Wiring Diagram

MACH INE MOUNTED COMPONENTS

Main Motor

Brake Unit
Emergency Stop Pushbutton
Stop Pushbutton (main motor)
Start Pushbutton (main motor)
Brake Release Pushbutton
Clutch Micro Switch
Double Pushbutton (coolant

PumP)
Guard Interlock Switch
Machine Light Unit
Bulb 50V€0W or 2SV40W
Bayonet Cap Fitt ing
Copying Pump Motor

Coolant Pump Motor
Double Pushbutton
Power Chuck Pushbutton (openl
Power Chuck Pushbutton
Power Chuck Power pack Unit

1M

1Y
1S
2S
3S&1H
4S&2H
5S
65&
6aS
10s
1E

3M

2tll
75 &7aS
8S
9S
6(A)

* When fitted

tt
)(
K
)c

t

T

I

*
*
.i50Hz Supply

ol
br m/c with clutchl

Wi ring Diagram



6S

es

'L

ItF?

trt
tnH

ffl

u 2F2

{t
2Kl|l

ln

tF2

txff]

,FI



B>

KEY AND COMPONENT LIST

REF ITEM

PANEL COMPONENTS

1 O Mains D isconnect Switch
( lsolator l

l  Kl  M Main Contactor

MANUFACTURER TYPE

Kraus & Naimer P1-25

Yaskawa HEA-24 (110V)

1F2 Overload Relay - 380V Yaskawa RH18-10M
Overload Relay'220V Yaskawa RH18-20M

'l Fl Fuses - 380V Klockner Moeller S27 Form 'p'25A
Fuses - 220V Klockner Moeller S33 Form 'p' 35A

'f T control Circuit Transformer 22ol380v primary with
1 10V secondary @ 1 1ovA

4F1 Fuses (Transformer Primaryl Klockner Moeller 527-1 Form'p'2A

4F2 Single Pole Circuit Klockner Moeller FAZG-IA
Breaker Unit

lG&lC Rectifier/capacitor Assy B1204CAP

lR Resistor Block Farnells WH50-100R

1K1/1 K2 Control Relay (Brake) Yaskawa HE-A10 2a2b

2K1M Contactor {coolant pump) Yaskawa HE-A10 la

2F2 Overload Relav - 38OV Yaskawa RH12 - 0'16
Overload Relay -220V Yaskawa RH12 -0'26

2F1 Fuses (coolant pump) Klockner Moellar 527 -1 Form 'p' 2A

lX Equipment Terminal Block Klippon MK6/4

2X Control Terminal Block Ktippon 2 oft MK3l12
Flasher Unit

3T M/C Light Transformer 22O|3SOV primarv with
secondarY voltages of
50v@60vA&25V@40VA

3K1M Contactor lcopying pump) Yaskawa HEA-10'1a
gF2 Overload Ralay - 380V Yaskawa RH12/1.2M

Overload Relay - 220V Yaskawa RH12|2.2M

3Fl Fuses - 380V Klockner Moeller 527-1 Form'p'4A
Fuses'220V Klockner Moeller 527-1 Form 'p' 64

MACHINE MOUNTED COMPONENTS

lM Main Motor GEC D112M 5.5KW (7'4HPl
15OO RPM

lY Brake Unit Matr ix lEB45-12
15 Emergency Stop (P/Buttonl Yoshida SMB-PROI
25 Stop Purhbutton lMain Motor) Yoshida SBB-DROI
3S/1 H Start Pushbutton (Main Motorl Yoshida SFB'D1DG10
4Sl2H Brake Release P/Button Yoshida SFB-DODW lO/F

5S Clutch Micro Switch Telemecanique ACM-A1022

5S/6aS Double Pushbutton (coolant Yoshida SFB-DGRI1
pumPl

lOS Guard Interlock Switch Burgess V3Ol

lE Machine Light Unit E.D.L. Tl-LLS5T

BULB Bayonet Cap Fitting 50V60W or 25v4ow
vM5341 F 0.37KW

3M Copying Pump Motor Erook 1500 RPM

2M Coolant Pump Motor M.G. Electrics AO3/2

7S/7aS Double Pushbutton (copying Yoshida SFB-DGRI1
pump)

85 Power Chuck P/Button (openl Yoshida SBB-DBI1

95 Powar Chuck P/Button {closadl Yoshida SBB-D8l1

65 Power Chuck Power Pack Unit - See Wiring Diagram EWD

* When fitted

EWD 702.1 EUROPEAN MARKET

22OIil8O VOLT,3 PHASE, SOHZ SUPPLY (110V CONTROL}

(5.5KW MOTOR M/C WITH CLUTCH}

Wi r ing Diagram



I
F---r  i

{H
t--  

-J I

i:-H
r -1 :

-{ }-l
l - -J I

I

j

tt;]'-
L?jto-
L3- j{o

2MCB AM ^?. C(

to ----an ---  - - - - - i

r:eTEs-,. 
;l Folt 1 ?- - -fi' 

"o-+.lF--.:- 
- --.*:11--':ii-----,tl--

l';

-{-  
} , --  -aj-7r lvt-*{F- ----Jt

ADD thIK 22. IN MAIN @ilTROL CS

2MCS
(WHEN FITTED)

lr-- . f l i -
I1PB

(EMERgI rrcr 2L
STOP)

3

lLS
(3IJARO}

_:r+
t  b.- . -a

t IMB(SPTNDLE BRAKE)

I  CAP'
I  REC

]fi 'EbKTil,.,

FLASHER UNff

7Pg 8PB



IT

lFU
sMCB

1 CAP
1 REC
2 REC
1B&28
2M
2MCB

REF ITEM

PANEL MOUNTED COMPON ENTS

A|CS Mains Disconnect Switch
(with door interlock)

lM Contactor {main motor}
l MCB Circuit Breaker 230V

MANUFACTURER TYPE

Klockner Moel ler

Klockner Moeller
Klockner Moeller
Klockner Moeller

Bussman
Klockner Moeller

Pratt

Farnel ls
Klockner Moeller
Klockner Moeller
Klockner Modler

Kfockner Moeller

Kl ippon
Kl ippon
Klockner Moel ler
Klockner Moel ler

Klockner Moel ler

T2-VISVB.NA

Dl LOA-M122 NA (115V)
PKZM3-25/U-NA+H it l
PKZM3-16/U-NA+Hit l
230146i0 Volt Primary 1 l SV
Secondary at l OOVA

PKZM1 -1 .6 Form USA

B12a4 cAP

wH50-100R
DlLR.22NA (115V}
Dl L00M-1oNA(1 15V)
PKZM 1O.4 Form USA +

NHl 1O
PKZM1€.16 Form USA +

NHl 1O
MK6/4
MK3/12 & MK3/6
Dl LO0M-1oNA (1 15V)
PKZMl-2.4.Form USA +

NH1 1O
PKZMl-1 .6 Form USA +

NHl 10

460V
Control Circuit Transformer
(with fusel
Fuse (control circuitl
Circuit Breaker (Tra nsformer l

(Primaryl
Capacitor/Rectif ier
Assy
Resistor Block
Brake Relay
Contactor {coofant pump}
Circuit Breaker 230V

(Coofant pumpl 46OV

l TB Terminal Block
2TB Terminal Btock (controt)
3M Contactor (copying pump)
3MCB Circuit Breaker 230V

(Copying pumpl 4O0V

Flasher Unit {brake button}

MACH INE MOUNTED COMPONENTS

Main Motor
Brake Unit
Emergency Stop pushbutton
Stop Pushbutton (main motor)
Start Pushbutton (main motor)
Brake Refease Pushbutton
Doubfe Pushbutton
(Coolant pumpl
Bulb (pushbuttonl
Clutch Limit Switch
Limit Switch (gruardl
Doubfe Pushbutton
(Copying pumpl
Coolant Pump
Copying Pump ilfotor
Power Chuck Pump Motor
Pushbutton (porver chuck l
Contrctor {pouvcr chuck }
Circuit Brssker 23OV
(Power chuckl 4ffiV
Disconnect Switch
{Power chuck}

L213T l7%HPl1800RPM
tE845-12
SMB.PROl
SBB.DROl
SFB.DIDG 1O
SFB.DODW 1O/F
SFB.DGRl I

6.3V,0.15A
ACM-A1022
v3cl1
SFB.DGRl T

A03/2

SBB.DBl l

l MTR
lMB
lPB
2PB
3PB
4PB
5&5APB

1&2LT
2LS
tLs
6&6APB

2tvlTR
3MTR
4l\,lTR
7&8PB
4M
4MCB

2ttlCS

Brook
Matr ix
Yoshida
Yosh ida
Yosh ida
Yosh ida
Yoshida

Yoshida
Telemecanique
Burgess

Yoshida

MG Electrics

Yoshida
Klockner Moeller
Klockner Moeller
Klockner Moeller
Klockner Moeller

ANT PUvIP
\

KEY & COi,PONENT LIST

"When fitted

EWD 710.1 USA MARKET
2301460 VOLT 3PH 6OHZ SUPPLY
(115V CONTROLI
7'K HP MOTOR MIC WITH CLUTCH

irffRl
,

- /

CHTJCK PUttP\

t
I

}rcEN N'MP
r-t
i \
IMTR I
, l:\- /

I

I

i
I
I
I

fnuoron

[.
!

I
I

I
I
I

fo ****
I

P
I
h.eitT PUn'rP
t
I
l
lc=n R h,rP(wr€N
t
I
I
I

I

r
I
I;
I

I
I
t

I
I

lrxs a&23
Fr

i

,l

t

I'

I

i

Wiring Diagram

flr--



i t  t lz  . -  
r t

T.S.Harrtson &Sons Ltd.
Union Street,  Heckmondwike, Yorkshire, England, WFlO 0HN
Tef ephone: 0924 403751 / 6 Telegrams: Harrison, Heckmondwike Telex : 55217

0924-N9391/6

lllustrated or specified data is not binding in detail. The nanufacturers rserve the right to nodify dxign, specification and pnce,:wrlhwtn0ttce.

I

I
I
ll

jg-

-

-
d

-
€

<,EO0




